

No. 11-166

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RADLAX GATEWAY HOTEL, LLC
and RADLAX GATEWAY DECK, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID M. NEFF
Counsel of Record
BRIAN A. AUDETTE
ERIC E. WALKER
PERKINS COIE LLP
131 S. DEARBORN STREET
SUITE 1700
CHICAGO, IL 60603
(312) 324-8400
dneff@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 26, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES BELOW ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Overview 3

 B. Factual Background 5

 C. The Bankruptcy Court Opinion 7

 D. The Seventh Circuit Opinion 8

 E. Subsequent Events, Including This Court’s
 Grant of Certiorari 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 14

 A. The Plain Language of the Code Does Not
 Require Credit Bidding 14

1. Section 1129(b)(2)(A) Unambiguously Provides Three Distinct Options for Confirming a Chapter 11 Plan Over the Objection of a Secured Creditor	15
2. Congress Did Not Mandate Credit Bidding in All Sales of Property Free of Liens	18
B. Applying the Plain Language of § 1129(b)(2)(A) Ensures Consistency in Protections for Secured Creditors	23
1. The Code Protects the Present Value of the Secured Creditor’s Collateral in Bankruptcy	24
2. The Code Separately Protects the Secured Creditor’s Deficiency Claim . .	27
C. Other Statutory Interpretation Tools Cannot and Do Not Override the Plain Language of § 1129(b)(2)(A)	28
1. Subsection (ii) Is Not a “Specific” Provision Superseding a “General” Subsection (iii)	29
2. The Natural Reading of § 1129(b)(2)(A) Does Not Render Subsection (ii) Superfluous	31
3. Secured Creditors Are Not Entitled to the Potential Future Appreciation of Their Collateral	33

4. The Legislative History Is Unclear and Cannot Override the Plain Language of § 1129(b)(2)(A)	36
D. The Seventh Circuit Misconstrued the Language and Structure of § 1129(b)(2)(A)	38
1. The Seventh Circuit Conflated Approval of Bid Procedures With Plan Confirmation	39
2. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Is At Odds With the Plain Language and Structure of § 1129(b)(2)(A)	41
E. The Third and Fifth Circuits Correctly Applied the Plain Language of § 1129(b)(2)(A)	46
1. The Majority Opinion in <i>Philadelphia Newspapers</i> Reflects the Proper Analysis of § 1129(b)(2)(A)	46
2. <i>Pacific Lumber</i> Illustrates How § 1129(b)(2)(A) Provides Flexibility to Achieve an Equitable Result Consistent With the Underlying Policies of the Bankruptcy Code	49
F. Following the Plain Language of § 1129(b)(2)(A) Is Consistent With the Flexible and Rehabilitative Purposes of Bankruptcy	51
G. This Case Is Not Moot	53

CONCLUSION	57
APPENDIX	
Statutory Provisions Involved	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	54
<i>Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> (<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.</i>), 519 F.3d 6405 (7th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Am. Sur. Co. of N.Y. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933)	17
<i>Assocs. Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997)	30
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v.</i> <i>203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	15, 37, 53
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010)	31
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15, 28
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	37
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	33, 36
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Serv., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	36, 38

<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	55
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	15
<i>Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd., II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II)</i> , 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>In re Canonigo</i> , 276 B.R. 257 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2002)	45
<i>In re CRIIMI MAE, Inc.</i> , 251 B.R. 796 (Bankr. D. Md. 2000)	18
<i>In re Kirchner</i> , 216 B.R. 417 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1997)	45
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re R.L. Kelly & Sons, Millers</i> , 125 B.R. 945 (Bankr. D. Md. 1991)	45
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	28, 38, 43
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Murel Holding Corp. (In re Murel Holding Corp.)</i> , 75 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1935)	19

<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	14, 51
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	54
<i>Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , No. 10–507, 132 S. Ct. ____ (Jan. 11, 2012)	22, 23
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	54
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	22
<i>Scotia Pacific Co. v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pacific Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	4–5, 13, 18, 49
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004)	30
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	14
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	23, 26
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	15, 36
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	46

Wade v. Bradford,
 39 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 1994) 18

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101 3

11 U.S.C. § 102 3

11 U.S.C.A. § 102 (West 2011) 17

11 U.S.C. § 102(3) 17

11 U.S.C. § 102(5) 17

11 U.S.C. § 330(a) 38

11 U.S.C. § 348(a) 20

11 U.S.C. § 361 11, 24, 26, 43

11 U.S.C. § 361(3) 10, 19, 43

11 U.S.C. § 362(a) 20

11 U.S.C. § 362(c) 20

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1) 7, 11, 24, 26, 52

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(2) 7, 52

11 U.S.C. § 363(k) *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 363(l) 21, 22

11 U.S.C. § 365(a) 51

11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(1)	20
11 U.S.C. § 365(g)	20
11 U.S.C. § 365(g)(2)(B)(i)–(ii)	42
11 U.S.C. § 366(a)	20
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	20
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)	11, 24, 25, 27
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1)	24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 506(d)(1)–(2)	42
11 U.S.C. § 509(a)	20
11 U.S.C. § 523(c)(1)	20
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	20
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	20
11 U.S.C. § 542(a)	20
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	20
11 U.S.C. § 547(e)(2)(A)	20
11 U.S.C. § 549(a)	20
11 U.S.C. § 552(a)	20
11 U.S.C. § 766(h)	20

11 U.S.C. § 945(b)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)(1)	27
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)(1)(B)(i)	35
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)(1)(B)(ii)	34
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)(2)	33
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(1)	42
11 U.S.C. § 1112(e)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1121	49
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)	20, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)	6
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)	3
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(D)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(E)	35
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)	6
11 U.S.C. § 1124	3
11 U.S.C. § 1125	39
11 U.S.C. § 1126(a)	27

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)	27
11 U.S.C. § 1128	39
11 U.S.C. § 1129	40
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii)	28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)	3
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)	27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)	52
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	3
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	10, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1301(a)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1307(c)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)(B)–(C)	42
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3)(A)–(C)	42

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4)(A)(i)–(ii)	42
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)	31
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)	31
28 U.S.C. § 157	1
28 U.S.C. § 158	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
43 U.S.C. § 1333	23
43 U.S.C. § 1333(b)	22, 23
Other Authorities	
124 CONG. REC. 32 (1978)	37
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1095 (6th ed. 1990) . . .	17
Douglas G. Baird & Robert K. Rasmussen, Reply, <i>Chapter 11 at Twilight</i> , 56 STAN. L. REV. 673 (2003)	3
Yitzhak Greenberg, <i>Credit Bidding After Philadelphia Newspapers: The Fat Lady Has Not Sung</i> , 2011 NO. 7 NORTON BANKR. L. ADVISER 2 (July 2011)	49
NORMAN J. SINGER & J.D. SHAMBIE SINGER, 2A SUTHERLAND STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 46:5 (7th ed. 2007)	29

Daniel P. Winikka & Debra K. Simpson,
*Will Bankruptcy Courts Limit the Right
to Credit Bid?*,
17 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. 6 art. 6
(Sept. 2008) 35
